No. 24-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, et al., Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER*
Ohio Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN
ZACHERY P. KELLER
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Ohio

(additional counsel listed at the end)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTION PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY1
I. This case presents a unique chance to answer an important question about the Clean Air Act
A. The question presented is important for litigation under the Clean Air Act2
B. This case's interlocutory posture is a strength, not a weakness4
II. The D.C. Circuit erred by granting a midlitigation remand
A. The remand violated both the Clean Air Act's text and this Court's earlier guidance8
B. The EPA's contrary arguments are unpersuasive9
CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	11
Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt, 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)	4
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4
Calcutt v. FDIC, 598 U.S. 623 (2023)	9
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York, 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	7
Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	8
EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA, 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	4
Harrel v. Raoul, 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024)	4

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)
Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 591 U.S. 657 (2020)
Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)
Michigan v. EPA, 579 U.S. 903 (2016)6
Michigan v. EPA, No. 15-1152, 2016 WL 10431926
Moody v. NetChoice, LLC, 603 U.S. 707 (2024)
Nielsen v. Preap, 586 U.S. 392 (2019)
North Carolina v. EPA, 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
Ohio v. EPA, 603 U.S. 279 (2024)2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
Ohio v. EPA, 969 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2020)
Oklahoma v. EPA, No. 23-1067
United States ex rel. Schutte v. SuperValu Inc., 598 U.S. 739 (2023)

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)
Trump v. Hawaii, 585 U.S. 667 (2018)
U.S. v. Skrmetti, No. 23-477
Wisconsin v. EPA, 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)
Statutes and Rules
89 Fed. Reg. 99105 (Dec. 10, 2024)
42 U.S.C. §7607
Other Authorities
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1975)
